Rule 4.49C

{(a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address{es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference

(f any)

Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress

S.192

Pursuant to Section 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

For official use

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

2134522

(a) The CEED (Charity) Limited

IAe  (b) Rupert Graham Mullins
Benedict Mackenzie
CityPoint
Temple Gate
Bristol BS1 6PL

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/eur Progress Report
under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

\\ '

Si\gned/ Date "t“NmeJ«s 2N\

Benedict Mackenzie For Official Use
CltyPOIFIt Liquidation Section Post Room
Temple Gate

Bristol

BS1 6PL

e

COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref RGM/CEE/241/10 '

A




The CEED (Charity) Limited
(Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Liquidator's progress report pursuant to
Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986




The CEED (Charity) Limited - Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Registered Office: CityPoint, Temple Gate, Bristol, BS1 6PL
Registered Number: 2134522

Liquidator's progress report
Pursuant to rule 4.49C of the insolvency Rules 1986

CONTENTS

1 Intreduction

2 Asset realisations

3 Other actions since appointment

4 Creditors’ claims

5 Dividend prospects

6 investigations

7 Liquidator's remuneration and disbursements
8 Creditors' nghts

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and payments account to 20 October 2011
2 Schedule of creditors' claims

3 SIP9 Analysis of time costs to 20 October 2011
4 Insolvency Rules 1986, Rules 4 49E and 4 131

Proof of debt form




1
11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28

29

210

Introduction

[, Rupert Graham Mullins, of Benedict Mackenzie, CityPoint, Temple Gate, Bristol, BS1 6PL was
appointed Liguidator of the Company on 21 October 2010

| am writng pursuant to rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to submit the Liqudator's
progress report for the year ended 20 October 2011 This report should be read in conjunction
with the report to creditors dated 21 October 2010, which included a background to the
hquidation and statement of affairs

The company 1s limited by guarantee and 1s a Registered Chanty (No 298844) providing
education and training, including media activities to the local community

Please find attached at Appendix 1 a summary of the liquidator's receipts and payments account
for the year ended 20 October 2010 The entries should be self explanatory but | refer to certain
items tn more detail below

Asset realisations

The Company's tangible assets were independently valued and they realised slightly more than
was anticipated in the director's statement of affars The principal asset, Upma Radio was
recognised as an important community based radio station and with financial support from Bristol
City Council was purchased by Uyma CIC This included the radio station equipment and
connected office equipment

The remaining furniture & equipment was sold in situ to the Centre For Employment and
Enterpnise Development Limited who continued in occupation of the Company's premises at
Wilder Street after its departure

The balance at the NatWest Bank, the Company's bankers, was also realised
The only assets remaming to be realised are the guarantor payments (£3) and book debts
| have not pursued the guarantor payments

The book debts are a different matter The Company had provided loans to local enterpnses,
both indwviduals and compantes, principally as “"start up” funds Information provided by the
Company suggested that the total amount advanced that was due for repayment was in the
region of £163,000 These debts were senously overdue and it was clear that there had been no
robust action to recover these old debts

| decided that since the recovery of these overdue funds could make a significant impact on
potential dividends to creditors that some time should be spent in understanding the problem
Work was carried out to prove the orginal debt and then to chase the organisations and
indwiduals for repayment

Early work was not good and since recovery was uncertain | passed the matter to debt collection
agents on a "no win no fee" basis n July 2011 From their three months work, for which they are
not charging fees or expenses the position I1s,

Ledger Balance at start £163.000
Disputed - no lenger owed/statute barred £9,000
Repayment plans In place 5,000
No response to statutory demands 1ssued 61,000
Businesses dissolved/closed 28,000

As of the date of this report £360 has been collected | will continue to chase the potential
£5,000 but | am not hopeful of further significant realisations

The liquidation bank account is interest bearing  Interest 1s received gross




31

32

41

42

43

44

61

62

63

71

Other actions since appointment

Following a review of the Company's records it has been established that there are no
unidentified assets In addition, it 1s considered there are no achons that require to be taken

| reviewed the Company's occupation of Wilder Street and had to establish the fuller details of
the sub tenants This required me to employ solicitors to establish the correct tenant to whom
sub-tenants should be paying rent This required formal letters to sub tenants and work
establishing whether rent was owed to the Company | have still to complete this work

Creditors' claims

Preferential claims

Any preferential creditors’ claims would be in respect of employees of the Company for both
arrears of wages and holiday pay | have only recewed a preferential claim from the
Redundancy Payments Office in the sum of £4,291 45 after they settled certain employee
claims There 1s uniikely to be a dividend to this class of creditor

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The provision of section 176A of the Act provides for a share of assets for unsecured creditors
called the "prescribed part" This applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003, however the prescribed part does not apply in this instance
due to there being no floating charge granted by the Company

Non preferential unsecured claims

The unsecured creditors as shown in the Statement of Affairs (" SoA ") are listed at Appendix 2
and as can be seen not all claims have been received Please be adwised that it 1s not my
intention to agree claims as it 1s not anticipated there will be any funds to make a distnbution

Attached at the back of this report Is a proof of debt form to enable creditors to lodge thetr claim
within the liquidation if they have not already submitted a clam VAT Bad Debt Relief 1s
recoverable by VAT registered creditors in accordance with HM Revenue & Customs Notice
700/18

Dividend prospects
There 1s unlikely to be a return to any class of creditor due to insufficient funds In Iight of this
fact | have not enclosed a summary of financial information other than the receipts & payments
account at Appendix 1

Investigations

A return was made as required under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 on 29
July 2011 The return 1s confidential

In addition to the matter of boock debts, referred to above, | have also camred out detared
investigations into the pre-liquidation period and a number of matters were advised to me by
creditors The main concems raised were In connection with the confusion as to whether
persons were dealing with the Company or the Centre For Employment and Enterpnse
Development Limited

Whilst there has been confusion | can find no evidence that it has disadvantaged creditors
Liquidator's remuneration and disbursements

Liquidator's remuneration

The fees in respect of the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding of
meetings were approved in the sum of £4,000 This sum has been paid




72

73

74

75

76

81

92

Liquidator's fees were agreed under Rule 4127 and fixed on a tme cost basis plus
disbursements plus VAT | attach at Appendix 3 an analysis of time costs by work category To
date | have drawn Liquidators' fees of £5,000 The remaining balance on my bank account wili
be drawn In due course to defray my outstanding time costs

The pnncipal work carned out during the period was to attempt the recovery of book debts and to

investigate the operation of the Company prior to iquidation In addition time was spent dealing
with the Company property and the sub-tenants These matters required more expenenced
staff

Details of the current charge out rates are as follows

Rate per hour

£
Appointment Taker 275
Managers 120 - 200
Administrators 50 - 100
Disbursements

In relation to disbursements, my firm has incurred the disbursements dunng this penod as shown
at Appendix 1 and include

£
Statutory Advertising 53000
Storage & Removal of Company Records 61274
Insurance 12700
Room Hire 17300
Postage 4718

In addition certain disbursements have yet to be reclaimed from the estate These include my
bond (£63), further postage (£47 18) and storage (£10 80) These amounts and ongoing costs
will be billed following this report  All disbursements are in respect of nvorced costs from thurd
parties

Creditor's rights

As a creditor in the hiquidation of the Company, you have the nght to request further information
under rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and you have the nght to challenge the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under rule 4 131 Rule 4 49E and rule 4 131 of the
Insolvency Rules are attached at Appendix 4 for your information

Conclusion

I shall be continuing the liquidation of the Company and will report further on the next anniversary
of the liquidation unless | am in a position to finalise matters prior to that date or in the uniikely
event a dividend 1s declared

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact this office

R G Mullins
Liquidator




The CEED {Charity) Limited - In Liquidation

Liquidator's Receipts & Payments Account

Period: 21 October 2010 to

Per Directors'
SWOIm

statement of
£

Receipts

Unceriain  Furniture & equipment
0 Book Debts
Uncertan Subsidiary Company
0 Guarantor Payments
5,806 Cash at Bank
12,000 Radio Station Equipment
2,700 Office equipment
Bank Interest Gross

20,606
Payments

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidator's Remuneration

Site Clearance

Agent's Fees

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Removal & Storage of Company records
Statutory Advertising

Insurance

Room Hire

Postage

Liquidator's Other Disbursements
Irrecoverable VAT

20 October 2011

4,000 00
5,000 00
72500
1,000 00
1,069 50
612 74
530 20
127 20
155 00
47 18
2.60
2,434 32

Balance at 20 October 2011

Represented By:

Interest Bearing Current Account

The Company was not registered for VAT

APPENDIX 1

1,550 00
310 00
000

000
6,058 27
12,000 00
3,000 00
537

22,923 64

15,703 74

—7,21990

7,219 90

—7,21990




10| LL0Z/LLYL
1no pred sune pung £suepunpey jo s$a0xe u) seako|dws Jo SUIFEID 6U) €IPNIIND IE[] S1YL NION
63 L6G'GLL £6 £LE'BE
28 65667 TH BSS'ET THZ 28T spas] 8ALQJ NOYSHIOD O} papwr] Auedio?) ASUByNSUO?) UBAGANT By ) (09w) 9031
000 000 D85 WZD3 uopuo snang Aingsuld LE ssnoH Angses Jool4 9 wawabeuel uonebar Angsieg
000 o0 b YO 2258 eepw-iadng-ucisam SHOM, Aemyrad £0g-0E V1S
56 IS1 s5 151 oy ¥59 1osHg umBuisug pEOY IIYUSHBO 8 93O peSH papw uegnqus|q dnoug Aunoes
00 0 08 51 HdE 158 joisLg You) saN0IS BL-ZL palLLn SJolld SLINVEAS
00 SEF 00 SEF Si¥ 858 jesug POOA, LOYUD peCY SPsEMpI IS Bl P (sisguBug EUIMDNAS) BWaYeS
68 G85'TY 000 508 919 weybuwng peoy AsibeH 58 - €8 auenbg yeqo) SJ001d \NG - e SO Muawied Aouepunpay
o000 ooo MUSG 658 |osug prOY weyumeyd ozl sty pur aapy
00D 18 BEY'TL g4v N JSISOUOUBY  PBOY [IH WeyssuD 7 BINSUIUA UL pajiLLN] §8IARG ESAUISNE BINSUlUaY
000 00 0BF NS 27d ynowA)g uoidwAly  yiBd sseuisng ebetue peoy &(0eg Wno) axeug P wawdopaeg § BuLRl] O8d
£CTHs 0o €58 QBS 6LND xose3 MopBH Aspyieqeziy  edoun3 SUORN|OS [BIoUBULY Semog Aeulid
18 LY 18 iy HX} €640 Awydierd QRS [PLISNPLY LWISISAAN Od dnouD SHJ
S2698L 15 566} rEC £V auysesvE} 2qUIed2I0N pun’ BMYM @snoy ejedyuoN 1daq |caLeD WpRID pajwn dnarp SO0
000 00 €52'¥ DHE 1N whowAig 984S LD LEZ SZHPZ WUN OH uoiBay ISEM YIROS NDO
000 P o DH! 158 joisEg 19845 WoD Z¢ 31d YUBE ISPAMITN
&8 12E'E ov L¥@'L N8 #1571 spae £9Z x0g Od anua) burssaocld juatiked JamadN
L GE0'E 00 TZTT 0SS WED3 uopuoy snang Angsuld LE esnoH Angses uous L WSH O 90URUI 19SFY JRIFRAU)
000 25 960°L AN} LHY ARuing nypey 1eang ubIH 09 85207 ON|
00 €EV'D 00 cEL'D MHr 129 sweH exmsbuiseg maip Buiseg SSOIT) WALON B 1944
000 oot b #21 podiann %00(] suSsND MNE yun Aouaajosu] [euoneN LYA - SLOISND B SNUAASH W H
600 00 #08'L SHo 158 jorsug 1sang eidwal @SNOH NioPoN JAVd - SWosn) 3 snuaasy W H
¥Z BUo'zL 000 vz 18 weyBujung 19008 pJeMp3 £6-26 sov|d ABnp) PaI WM SANOD3 fousBy [eucqeN YN Birpung
00 DS1 00t 3vo .58 oy 80B|d xuesq | P&y HOMBN odx3
000 000 J3L 80 feung uoNgIng QUomo)  PeOY [[BMI JaMo) tHIOMO ] JOOI 3812 ‘SBU [euosiad gouURUld WNJWald 88010
0o e o0t 459 va8 piojpesg  &es3 Buipes) Aemauny osq|) yBliBpuUNoW € PIT S30jUBS sBD souB|dweD JuBneuue)
#1 0%E £ 0T dre Mg aysaun abp3 Aepsply eue sakey esnoy pioybpug stuossjay ssayD
000 00 622 vds5 229 anyspogns YHoMuIe | saug fejay Wiod Azjay 00¢ sualBiy [RIpae) paywwi Bujsea jeipaLped
£S5 EF9 000 921 6658 |o1sHg 886 xog Od uopexef (2007 (unog AD jorsug
000 ool 33% eeHA weying 82¢ x08 Od ] d SUCHEIJUNWILICOR[GL USHNG
86 66.'8) 66 682’8 DL IN uopuo AieAn ssapsaydaus 261 AIUnLLwoes ey ul ssausng
000 86 BOE'C) ZS4 8131 1ajsa0197 Wed sAQD Aepp, uBWNR episisuuidg BAuay) §5AUISNG |[EWS ££0UISNE $BD YsANG
000 96 £B4'E 1ns ¢88 o playpay SNUDAY UMD 355NN § SIOAEN 1S3AN LANOS XoR18
o000 0oL ana ¥AM ucidBLUIBAIDAA eysBuma peoy Buudg P11 sBuudsg [ebuy
000 00242 HOI By Xass3 puojwoy ouE 5BU|j8S asnoH seuoy (auiyoey Gupuap, uokl) Jequiny
29 625 Z0 528 HAS IvS BOSUBMS 851 %08 Od MS MLy SOWQ SJANB0AY [EDQ  JISBA-D USSSEH Jnysy B jaselrew eoein
0o O 00 09l 458 288 |ogsug sined 1S 12283 uesQ 6144 Suusje Wbag o4y
000 00 880'Z ase 2680 so|S) Yinog ueBLipog spuesbun Bulpioyeng psoueapy
000 ¥8 6201 Zr6 558 2 PIBYPSY eang sadmod o seoueg Buesl) IS5
3 3
SIEgY
wen jojunwmEg Jod  9pOD ISod ssaIppy oweN
£10}1patD paindasupn
Z XION3ddY uopepnby | - payuwi (Aeys) a33s syl




APPENDIX 3

uopepinbyy u) - paypuwp (Aweyn) Q33o eul

SL IvS'LE3 p3|pqun 3500 BWILL

00 000'S sbunng ssan

Sl v’y {noy Jad SN O} @ 1) SHUN EINUIL § LY PSPIODAY BLLY

000 pMy/q ounl

Gl IPG'ZY 000SZ3 00 ¥2¥'Z3 OO0 OF3 00 093 00 8E0'0L3 GZBIL'ZI3 06 LLS'G3 QINIVID §334 V1oL
9l ¥51 SL.ya'ey 59 942 00 Gl ob 0% or o 0E0 GO EEl £y #9 FAXAA SHNOH TV.LOL
[EOELL |06 299 08 € 05z oc | leba
GG 102 00 1250} oz es oE ¥e 0Z 62 0.2 sLonebisau|
[4: 131 00 #pS'L 11 0l 0SE 082 05 e Ll i Sag)snlL/siopalg
S6 2t 05 Lig 099 o} 0s ¥ 0S40 0Z0 souemsy|
65 ¥l 00 6221 058 0¥ 0 0L9 orl buuayses
00 0Z1 0o ve 0zo 0co sjusuyiedsq umos)
[ 441 05 08E'2 0t 02 0l 01 0s 9 DEE 0ED Si01paJD
(4414} SZ 926°E £l $2 050 0L9 or 6 €9 ¢ 06 € saaAo|dw3
10192 |05 €€ ov i DED 010 001 SMEINGY
€9 ELL 00 098'S GLEE 050 §e 0z 009 00L S19ssy JBYID
L6911 00 Ge9't 08 EL 1) oLe 0 € |queldwo) g Aonels
Fi:}-143 05 ¥05'6 £9 61 g8 el or 6 0z Iy 0zt §198Q %008
(A8 74) 00 52O 4092 91 or o 00¢cl ots 0i2 BUILIUB|4 } LONENSILILIPY.

3 3 00 053 00 083 00°0013 00 00Z3 000213 00 5423 00 0523 | $8i8Y APNOH
|l ApnoH Jvis poddng Jeuo|sEs)0I LoE T
sBeiaay oy s, | sinoy oy | giuasisey | Joenswwpy Jojueg JeBeuey JoBeuEy 10 Jouyied Jemza UO[OUNY JIOM O UOREINISSE]D

LL0Z 4880300 0Z 0} 010Z J8Q0I00 LT PoMed

sauewing IO sBieyn g swyt




APPENDIX 4
Insolvency Rules 1986 [extract] -

4 49E Creditors' and members’ request for further information

(1) ¥—
(a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph {2)}—
(i} a secured creditor, or
{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor tn question), or
{m) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the nght to
vote at general meetings of the company, or

(b) with the permusston of the court upon an application made within the penod mentroned in paragraph (2}—
() any unsecured credifor, or
(1) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 49B8(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) orin a
draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) excep! to the extent that
the request is ; respact of matter in a drafl report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case} was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

(2) The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b} is—

{a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the progress report where it 1s required
by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt {by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one member) of the report or draft report in any other case

(3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the iquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{n) disclosure of the Information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or
() the hquidator is subject 1o an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the infarmation, giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need

not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the court

within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph {(4), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for In Rule 4 131(1B)
or 4 148C{2) by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the tiquidator is the official receiver

4 131 — Creditors' claim that remuneratlon Is [ or other expenses are]1149 excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4}

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the kquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c) expenses Incurred by the liquidator, Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive of, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropriate

(1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no fater than 8 weeks (or, In a case falling withtn Rule
4 108, 4 weeks) after recelpt by the applicant of the progress repor, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration of tha incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report”)

{2) The court may, if & thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has
had an opportunity to altend the court for [a ] 1151 hearing, of which he has been given at least [5 business ] 1152 days’ notice [ but which 15 without
notice to any other party]1153

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and gve notice to the applicant accordingty

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the
application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liguidator was entitled to

charge,

{b) an erder fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basts of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or afl of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the iquidation,

(e) an order that the hiquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneraticn or expenses
or such part of the excess as the court may specify, and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only in respect of periods afler the period covered by the relevant report

{5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable [as an expense of the
lgudation]1165




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

RE: THE CEED (CHARITY) LIMITED - IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

DATE OF RESOLUTION FOR VOLUNTARY WINDING UP - 21 OCTOBER 2010

Form 4.25

Qur Ref: RGM/SDJ/CEE/241/2

Your Ref

1. | Name of Creditor

registration number}

{f a company please also give company

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

3. | Total amount of claim, mcluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date of the bankruptcy order

4 | Detals of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note there 1s no
need to attach them now but the trustee may
call for any document or evidence
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the official receiver whilst acting as receiver and
manager, or the chawrman or convenor of any

meating]

5 | 1f amount in 3 above includes outstanding

uncapitalised interest please state amount

68 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

sheet to this form}

(If you need more space append a continuation

7 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the

secunty, and the date 1t was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam

relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on tus behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or m relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admutted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Otficial Receiver/Liquidator

Liquidator




